Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

40. Related parties

`

Relationships
Accounting Officer Refer to accounting officer's report note
Controlling entity Harry Gwala District Municipaity
Controlled entities Refer to note 11

Harry Gwala District Municipality has 100% shareholding in Harry Gwala Development Agency.
Harry Gwala Development Agency is registered (PTY) Ltd company in terms of the Company Act 71 2008.

Related party transactions

Transfer payments
Harry Gwala Develeopment Agency (Pty) Ltd 14 000 000 8 000 000

During the year Harry Gwala District Municipality transferred money to Harry Gwala Develeopment Agency (Pty) Ltd to cover its
operations.

Key management information

The key management personnel of Harry Gwala Development Agency are:
The Chief Executive Officer Ms NC James.
The Chief Financial office Mrs N R Shabalala

41. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

Group - 2018

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Land 9 17 080 597 - (3 408 325) 13 672 272
Buildings 9 45 242 365 (808 409) 3 408 325 47 842 281
Machinery and equipment 9 344 505 331 512 - 676 017
Furniture and office equipment 9 1 728 396 155 402 - 1 883 798
Transport assets 9 2 814 446 88 961 - 2 903 407
Computer equipment 9 1 586 644 90 803 - 1 677 447
Infrastructure water and sanitation 9 1 882 063 790 26 662 282 - 1 908 726 072
Leased assets 9 10 426 397 58 712 - 10 485 109
Intangible assets 10 1 712 026 108 058 - 1 820 084
Long terrm payables from exchange transactions 18 - - (10 930 228) (10 930 228)
Accumulated surplus (1 851 803 598) (27 224 186) - (1 879 027 784)
VAT receivable 6 39 195 532 (1 649 035) - 37 546 497
Consumer debtors 7 21 971 476 (56 343) - 21 915 133
Payable from exchange transactions 14 (169 807 834) 3 214 647 10 930 228 (155 662 959)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 17 (72 881 009) (385 481) - (73 266 490)
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 586 923 (586 923) - -

(69 739 344) - - (69 739 344)

Statement of financial performance

71

Harry Gwala District Municipality and its Municipal Entity
(Registration number DC 43)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

41. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Group - 2018

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Government grants & subsidies 22 636 404 392 667 583 - 637 071 975
Bulk purchases 25 (14 434 430) 796 328 - (13 638 102)
Contracted services 26 (151 771 740) 1 393 644 - (150 378 096)
Depreciation and amortisation 28 65 923 808 (1 171 242) - 64 752 566
Operational costs 33 52 169 527 3 504 823 - 55 674 350
Employee related costs 29 (158 995 533) - (2 346 258) (161 341 791)
Actuarial gains/losses 16 - - 2 066 752 2 066 752
Directors fees (279 506) - 279 506 -

  Public contributions and donations 23 - 17 014 265 - 17 014 265

Surplus for the year 429 016 518 22 205 401 - 451 221 919

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Land and buildings

During the current financial year buidlings to the amount amount of R3 408 325 was reclassified from land. These buildings
were erroneously accounted for as part of the land when they were purrchased in June 2011. This reclassification resulted
in an increase in depreciation of R114 128 in the 2017/18 financial year and R694 280 in the prior years.

Infrastructure assets

During the current year assets transfered from other organs of state were recorded for the first time in the municipality's
books. The transfer date on the agreements signed by both parties have a prior year dates and further to that the assets